

GAHC010224702025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6102/2025

GAURAB DUTTA
S/O- DILIP KUMAR DUTTA,
R/O- RANI BAGAN HOUSING COMPLEX, PASUPATI APARTMENTS, FLAT
NO-101, BELTOLA TINIALI, BELTOLA , GUWAHATI, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM MANAGING DIRECTOR, INDIAN OIL
BHAWAN, LODHI ROAD, NEW DELHI-11

2:THE GENERAL MANAGER (HUMAN RESOURCE DEPARTMENT)
INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED
SADIQ NAGAR
NEW DELHI-49

3:ASSOCIATION OF INDIAN UNIVERSITIES
REP. BY ITS SECRETARY GENERAL
AIU HOUSE
COMRADE INDRAJIT GUPTA MARG
NEW DELHI-0

Advocate for the Petitioner : , MR C GARG,MR D BHARDWAJ

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, I O C,

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 25.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. N.K. Sarma appears on behalf of Mr. C. Garg, learned counsel for the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 24.03.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 3 by way of speed post mode on 18.12.2025.

But so far, neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received by the Registry in response to the above mentioned notice issued to the respondent No. 3.

Further, it appears that the postal track consignment report ***(kept at Flag-'TC')*** regarding the above mentioned notice has been procured by the concerned section, perusal of which reveals the following status:– **“Article Not Booked- No booking information found for this article number”**.

As such, service of notice upon respondent No. 3 cannot be presumed at this stage.

In view of the observations made above, this Lawazima Court hereby directs the petitioner to take necessary steps for service of notice upon respondent No. 3.

Further, it has been observed that a mention for urgent listing has been allowed by the Hon'ble Court for 01.04.2026. Accordingly, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant